has been prepared in accordance with the standards in force at the time of preparing the financial state-
ments. Previous financial statement information has been prepared in compliance with Finnish Accounting
Standards (FAS).

The accounting policies set out under the corresponding heading have been applied in preparing the
financial statements for 2005, the comparative figures for 2004 and the opening balance sheet at
1 January 2004.

The most significant changes of the transition to IFRS are related to goodwill, finance leases, deferred
tax assets and tax liabilities, share options and the measurement of inventories.

Presented below are the effects of the transition to IFRS on the consolidated income statement and
balance sheet for the 2004 financial year as well as the reconciliations of equity and profit or loss.

Reconciliation of equity
1 Jan. 2004 31 Dec. 2004

Equity FAS 12,929 11,712
Reversal of goodwill amortisation, IFRS 3 0 75
Inventories, IAS 2 475 454
Taxes, IAS 12 379 –319
Finance leases, IAS 17 –199 –502
Equity, IFRS 13,584 11,420

Consolidated Balance Sheet
31 Dec. 2004
The consolidated balance sheet contains discontinued operations FAS IFRS adjustments IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Tangible assets 8,059 3,503 11,563
Intangible assets 471 75 546
Investments 15 0 15
Deferred tax assets 1,650 0 1,650
Total non-current assets 10,196 3,579 13,774

Current assets
Stocks 12,261 454 12,715
Trade and other receivables 13,232 0 13,232
Cash and cash equivalents 412 0 412
Total current assets 25,904 454 26,359

Total assets 36,100 4,033 40,133

43INCAP CORPORATION   2005

Equity and Liabilities FAS IFRS adjustments IFRS

Equity
Subscribed capital 20,487 0 20,487
Share premium account 44 0 44
Retained earnings –8,819 –292 –9,111
Total equity 11,712 –292 11,420

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 80 319 400
Interest-bearing liabilities 6,669 2,909 9,578
Total non-current liabilities 6,749 3,228 9,977

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities 4,339 1,680 6,018
Non-interest-bearing liabilities 13,300 –583 12,718
Total current liabilities 17,639 1,097 18,736

Total equity and liabilities 36,100 4,033 40,133

Consolidated income statement FAS IFRS adjustments IFRS

1 Jan. 2004 – 31 Dec. 2004

Continuing operations
Revenue 70,790 0 70,790
Other operating income 12 0 12
Operating expenses 65,502 –1,504 63,998
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 1,467 1,550 3,017
Operating profit 3,833 –46 3,787
Financial income and expenses –452 –238 –690
Profit before taxes 3,381 –284 3,096
Income taxes 1,711 –699 1,012
Profit for the year from continuing operations 5,091 –983 4,108
Profit or loss for the year from discontinued operations –6,308 –13 –6,321
Profit for the year –1,217 –996 –2,212

Earnings per share, continuing operations, euros 0.28 0.34
Earnings per share, total, euros –0.24 –0.18

In calculating earnings per share, taxes have not been taken into account in
the result according to FAS because they are classified as extraordinary items.

Reconciliation for profit or loss for the year 31 Dec. 2004

Profit or loss for the year, FAS –1,217
Reversal of goodwill amortisation, IFRS 3 75
Taxes, IAS 12 –699
Finance leases, IAS 17 –303
Share options, IFRS 2 –48
Inventories, IAS 2 –21
Profit or loss for the year, IFRS –2,212

44 INCAP CORPORATION   2005

Note   1 Jan.–31 Dec. 1 Jan.–31 Dec.